cash payment to CUA Unitholders in connection
with the Proposal ($15.4 million) and transaction
costs ($7.4 million)9;

	 •	�reduction in derivative financial instruments
liability reflecting CPFL’s intention to terminate
CUA and CMA’s existing interest rate derivatives
in conjunction with the Proposal; and

	 •	�the issue of 58.9 million of New CMA Units to
fund the Scrip Consideration of the total Scheme
Considerations. The number of New CMA Units
anticipated to be issued is based on the merger
ratio of 0.88 CMA Units for every CUA Unit.

9.	� Transaction costs ($7.4 million) anticipated to be incurred in relation to the Proposal which includes termination of interest rate derivatives ($2.2 million),
concessional stamp duty on the CUA portfolio ($1.2 million) and general transaction costs ($4.0 million).

8. � Profile of the Merged Group (continued)

64  Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum

Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position ($ million)

Pro Forma
31 December

2016 CMA

Pro Forma
31 December

2016 CUA

Proposal
adjustments

Pro Forma
31 December

2016

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8.7 2.3 – 10.9

Trade and other receivables 0.2 0.6 – 0.8

Investments held at fair value 13.7 – (13.7) –

Prepayments 0.5 – – 0.5

Total Current Assets 23.1 2.9 (13.7) 12.2

Investment properties 391.5 210.4 – 601.9

Total Non-Current Assets 391.5 210.4 – 601.9

TOTAL ASSETS 414.6 213.3 (13.7) 614.1

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 23.7 4.9 (14.5) 14.1

Borrowings – – – –

Total Current Liabilities 23.7 4.9 (14.5) 14.1

Borrowings 112.7 41.4 37.2 191.2

Derivative financial instruments 1.5 0.6 (2.2) –

Total Non-Current Liabilities 114.2 42.0 34.9 191.2

TOTAL LIABILITIES 137.9 46.9 20.5 205.2

NET ASSETS 276.7 166.4  (34.3) 408.8

Securities on issue (million) 119.4 73.3 58.9 178.3

NTA ($ per security) 2.32 2.27 2.29

Gearing (ND/TTA)10 29.5% 18.6% 30.2%

10. �	 Net Debt/Total Tangible Assets (less cash and cash equivalents).

8. � Profile of the Merged Group (continued)

Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum  65

8.8.3  Standalone and pro forma forecast
distributable earnings statements

The standalone and forecast financial information
has been presented in this Section 8.8.3 to provide
CUA Unitholders with a guide to the potential future
performance of each of CMA and CUA on a standalone
basis and the Merged Group.

[…]

at the low end of the range to reflect the current leasing enquiries.

123 The notional adjustments made to reflect the above are summarised in the following table:

54  We have discussed the reasons for the CUA Directors adopting the April 2016 valuation as at 31 December 2016

with CPF2L management.  Despite the date of the report we understand that management and the Directors do not
consider the value of this property to have materially changed given the current market rents, lease profiles, assumed
level of lease incentives and market capitalisation and discount rates and as such have adopted a value consistent
with the April 2016 independent valuation..

55  We have assessed the quantum of this adjustment having regard to the sensitivity analysis undertaken in the
independent property valuations.

56  Calculated based on the adopted yield of 7.0%; divided by the assumed improved yield of 6.75% applied to the
carrying value of the Queensland properties as at 31 December 2016.

Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum  113

10.  Independent Expert’s Report (continued)

 40

Notional adjustment to property carrying values
  Low High
  $m $m
576 Swan Street, Richmond, VIC  56.0 56.0
Add / (deduct) valuation tolerance allowance (+2% / -2%) (a) (1.2) 1.2

485 Kingsford Smith Drive, Hamilton Harbour, QLD  74.4 74.4
154 Melbourne Street, South Brisbane, QLD  77.5 77.5
Adjustment for potential uplift from yield improvement (b) - 5.4

Total adjustments (a) + (b) (1.2) 6.6

Capitalised borrowing costs
124 Reported NTA as at 31 December 2016 includes the unamortised balance of loan

establishment fees of some $0.1 million, which have been capitalised for accounting purposes.
These assets have no cash value (i.e. they are accounting entries only).  As noted in
paragraph 117, in the period to 31 March 2017 these capitalised borrowing costs have been
written off.  By recognising the net movement in NTA in the quarter ended 31 March 2017,
these costs have therefore already been excluded from our valuation.

Operational overheads
125 CUA incurs various operational overheads (of some $1.7 million per annum57), including:

[…]

Interest expense (4.9) (1.9) (0.3)(4) (7.1)
Distributable earnings 22.0 11.0 0.1 33.1
Weighted average securities 119.4 73.3 58.9 178.3
Distributable earnings per security 18.4 15.0  18.6

Note:
1 Rounding differences may exist.
2 Reflects the 0.005% reduction in RE fees applicable to CUA’s gross assets.
3 Reflects the costs savings associated with listing fees etc.
4 Reflects net interest costs assuming additional borrowings as a result of the Trust Scheme offset by

more favourable borrowing rates assumed to be offered to the merged entity (i.e. CMA on a post-
transaction basis).

Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum  123

10.  Independent Expert’s Report (continued)

 50

162 In respect of the above, we note that the Trust Scheme is expected to be earnings accretive for
CMA, due primarily to the synergy benefits that are expected to arise from the transaction.

163 The pro-forma impact upon the financial position of CMA (i.e. on a post-transaction basis) is
set out below:

CMA on a post-transaction basis – pro-forma financial position as at 31 December 2016(1)

CMA

$m
CUA
$m

Adjustment
$m

Pro-forma
$m

Cash and cash equivalents 8.7 2.3 - 10.9
Investment in CUA 13.7 - (13.7)(2) -
Investment properties 391.5(3) 210.4 - 601.9
Other 0.7 0.6 - 1.3
Total assets 414.6 213.3 (13.7) 614.1

Trade and other payables 23.7 4.9 (14.5) 14.1
Interest bearing liabilities 112.7(3) 41.4 37.2(4) 191.2
Derivative financial instruments 1.5 0.6 (2.2)(5) -
Total Liabilities 137.9 46.9 20.5 205.2

Net Assets 276.7 166.4  (33.8) 408.8

Securities on issue (m) 119.4 73.3 58.9 178.3
NTA per security ($) 2.32 2.27  2.29
Gearing (net debt(6) / total assets less cash) 29.5%(7) 18.6%  30.2%

Note:
1 Rounding differences may exist.
2 Eliminates CMA’s current investment in CUA.
3 Excludes 14 Mars Road, Lane Cove, NSW which was sold for $26.0 million and settled on

31 March 2017.  Borrowings have been reduced for the proceeds from the sale.
4 Additional borrowings of $37.2 million will be drawn down to finance the cash consideration and

transaction costs.
5 CPFL intends to close out CMA’s and CUA’s interest rate derivatives.

[…]

in any potential competing transaction.  It should also be noted that CPF2L must notify
CMA if it receives a superior competing proposal and give CMA five business days to
match that competing proposal

(c) in the event that a competing proposal substantially completes within three months after
the End Date, CUA must pay CMA an amount equal to its costs (up to a maximum of
$0.5 million).

204 Although it is possible that an alternate offer may emerge, the factors set out above, in our
opinion, diminish the likelihood of this occurring.

Pro-forma impact on earnings, distributions, NTA and gearing
205 Based upon a CMA security price in the range of $2.25 to $2.40 and the pro-forma analysis

for CMA (i.e. on a post-transaction basis) set out in the Notice of Meeting and Explanatory
Memorandum, CUA unitholders are likely to experience an increase in distributable earnings
and distributions but a marginally decreased NTA per unit (on an equivalent basis).  Our
calculations are shown below:

Pro-forma impact on earnings, distributions and NTA (on an equivalent basis)(1)

Distributable earnings

per security(2)
Distributions per

security(2)(3) NTA per security(4)
 Low High Low High Low High
 Cents Cents Cents Cents $ $
CUA standalone 15.0 15.0 14.0 14.0 2.27 2.27

CMA (pro-forma) 18.6 18.6 17.7 17.7 2.29 2.29
Exchange ratio (including cash)(5) 0.976 0.982 0.976 0.982 0.976 0.982
CUA equivalent 18.2 18.2 17.2 17.3 2.23 2.25

Increase / (decrease) per CUA unit
Absolute 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.4 (0.04) (0.02)
Percentage 21.0% 21.8% 23.2% 24.0% (1.6%) (0.9%)

132	 Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum

10.  Independent Expert’s Report (continued)

 59

Note:
1 Rounding differences may exist.
2 Based upon forecast results for FY18.
3 CMA (pro-forma) distributions are based upon an assumed payout ratio of 95%, as no payout ratio has

been disclosed in the Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum.
4 As at 31 December 2016.
5 Being the sum of the scrip component of 0.88 CMA securities plus the $0.23 cash component which is